ALM-GA001
High-Gain, Low Current Low Noise Amplifier
with Variable Current and Shutdown Function
Data Sheet
Description
Avago Technologies’ ALM-GA001 is a low-noise amplifier
(LNA) designed for GPS/ISM/WiMAX applications in the
(0.9-3.5) GHz frequency range. The LNA uses Avago Tech-

Isd Supply DC Current at Vsd pin mA – 0.13 –
Ileak Shutdown Current @ Vsd = 0V uA – 0.8 –
Notes:
1.	 Measurements at 1.575GHz obtained using demo board described in Figure 4 and Figure 5.
2.	 1.575GHz IIP3 test condition:  FRF1 = 1572.5 MHz, FRF2 = 1577.5 MHz with input power of -30 dBm per tone measured at the worst case side band
4
L1
L3
R2 C2
C4
L2
C3
 R1L4
C1
Circuit Symbol Size Description
L1 0402 10nH Inductor  (Toko LL1005-FHL10NJ)
L2 0402 18nH Inductor  (Toko LL1005-FHL18NJ)
L3 0402 2.2nH Inductor (Toko LL1005-FHL2N2S)
L4 0402 22nH Inductor  (Toko LL1005-FHL22NJ)  (Optional – see note 1 at figure 5)
C1 0402 1pF Capacitor (Murata GRM1555C1H1R0CZ01D)
C2 0402 39pF Capacitor (Murata GRM1555C1H390JZ01)
C3 0402 0.1uF Capacitor (Murata GRM155F51C104ZA01) (Optional – see note 1 at figure 5)
C4 0402 330pF Capacitor (Murata GRM1555C1H331JA01) (Optional – see note 1 at figure 5)
R1 0402 10 ohm Resistor  (Optional – see note 1 at figure 5)
R2 0402 27 kohm Resistor
Figure 1. Demo Board and application circuit components table for GPS applications @ 1.575GHz
5